

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE)	
BLACK CAUCUS, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
v.)	2:12-CV-00691-WKW-MHT-WHP
)	(Three Judge Court)
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.)	
)	
Defendants)	
<hr style="width: 40%; margin-left: 0;"/>		
)	
ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC)	
CONFERENCE, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
vs.)	2:12-CV-01081-WKW-MHT-WHP
)	(Three Judge Court)
STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.)	
)	
Defendants)	

ADC PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF

Plaintiffs Alabama Democratic Conference, et al., through undersigned counsel, submit this reply brief in support of final judgment on their claims, in compliance with the opinion and instruction of the United States Supreme Court in the consolidated cases of *Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama and Alabama Democratic Conference v. Alabama*, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015), which vacated and remanded this Court’s December 20, 2013, opinion and judgment, 989 F. Supp.2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013) (three-judge court). Based on the record, the additional Supplemental Exhibits and documents attached to Plaintiffs Post Remand Brief, Doc. 258 and 266-1, pursuant to this Court’s Post Remand Scheduling Order, and the conclusion of law set out

in the Supreme Court's opinion, the Alabama Democratic Conference (ADC) plaintiffs are entitled to final judgment declaring unconstitutional all 36 black-majority districts in Acts 2012-602 and 2012-603.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument: Racial Predominance..... 4

 I. The State Misunderstands the Predominant-Motive Standard as a General Matter..... 4

 A. Alabama Ignores the Role of Direct Evidence in The Predominant-Motive Analysis..... 5

 B. Race Predominated in the Means Alabama Used to Re-Populate All its Black-Majority Districts..... 8

 C. Even in the Districts that Came in Below the BPP Targets, Alabama Sought to Meet Those Targets to the Extent Feasible..... 11

 D. Alabama Offers Up Novel Definitions of Predominance Inconsistent with the Supreme Court Decisions, Including the Court’s Decision in This Case..... 12

 E. Both in Practice and Doctrine, Plaintiffs in *Shaw* Cases Are Not Required to Produce Alternative Maps..... 13

 F. Republican Legislatures Cannot Commit *Shaw* Violations Any More than Can Democratic Ones..... 16

Argument: Strict Scrutiny..... 19

 I. The State Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in Complying with a Categorically Incorrect Legal Understanding of the VRA..... 19

 II. Districts Drawn Based on a Fundamentally Incorrect Interpretation of the VRA By Definition Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Comply with the VRA and Alabama’s Uses of Race Are Not in Fact Narrowly Tailored..... 21

 A. There Would Be No “Strong Basis in Evidence” For A 65% Rule, Had Alabama Applied Such a Rule..... 22

 1. Neither the Department of Justice Nor Any Court Requires a 65% Black District to Maintain the Minority Community’s Ability to Elect..... 26

 2. The Comparison with Prior Decades Does Not Help the State’s Strict Scrutiny Defense..... 29

 3. The State Misunderstands How Narrow Tailoring Works..... 30

4.	To the Extent There is Hard Evidence From Trial That Establishes Ability-to-Elect Levels in Alabama Today.....	31
5.	Reliance on Isolated Statements from Black Legislators Does Not Provide the Basis Necessary to Establish Narrow Tailoring.....	32
III.	In Its Defense of Each Individual District, Alabama Makes Certain Recurring Errors of Fact or Law.....	35
Senate Districts		
A.	SDs 18-20 (Jefferson County).....	40
1.	Demographics.....	40
2.	The “Smitherman Made Us Do It Defense.”.....	43
B.	SDs 23 and 24 (Western Black Belt).....	45
C.	SD 26 (Montgomery County).....	50
D.	SD 28 (Macon, Bullock, Barbour, Henry, Lee and Houston Counties).....	55
E.	SD 33 (Mobile County).....	57
House Districts		
A.	HDs 19 and 53 (Madison County).....	60
B.	HD 32 (Calhoun and Talladega Counties).....	62
C.	HDs 52, 54-60 (Jefferson County).....	64
D.	HDs 67-72 (Western Black Belt and Tuscaloosa).....	72
E.	HDs 76-78 (Montgomery County).....	79
F.	HDs 82-84 (Eastern Black Belt).....	82
G.	HD 85.....	86
H.	HDs 97-99, 103 (Mobile County).....	86
	Conclusion.....	90
	Certificate of Service.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Construction, Inc. v Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....18

Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama, 135 S. Ct. 1257, 1267 (2015) (“ALBC”)1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 27, 37, 50, 51, 54, 57, 62

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....17, 18

Brooks v. Hobbie, 631 So. 2d 883, 884 (Ala. 1993).....29

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952, 969 (1996).....6, 11, 13, 16, 35

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469, 501 (1989).....33

Clark v. Putnam County, 293 F.3d 1261, 1267-68 (11th Cir. 2002).....8, 14

Congressional Redistricting in the 1990s: The Impact of the 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act, 1 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L. J. 207, 239 (1990).....27

Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407, 424 (1977).....53

Cottier v. City of Martin, 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010).....27

Cousin v. Sundquist, 145 F.3d 818, 825 (6th Cir. 1998).....56

Dillard v. Crenshaw County, 649 F. Supp. 289, 298 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....28

Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2000).....15, 16

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....17, 18

Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Az. 2014), *prob. juris. noted* (June 30, 2015).....19, 25

Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n, 10 F.3d 207, 214 (4th Cir. 1993).....33

Hays v. Louisiana, 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....14

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....5

Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997, 1020 (1994).....17

Johnson v. Mortham, 915 F. Supp. 1574, 1578 (N.D. Fla. 1996).....14

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....62

Metts v. Murphy, 347 F.3d 346, 356 (1st Cir. 2003).....27

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 916 (1995).....5, 7, 9, 13, 20

NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls, 65 F.3d 1002, 1015 (2d Cir.1995).....56

Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 2015 WL 3604029, *10-13 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....8, 14, 30, 31

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....18

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899, 905 (1996)
.....5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 29, 37, 38, 43, 60, 61, 66, 70, 89

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. at 2629.....17, 19, 29

Smith v. Beasley, 946 F. Supp. 1174, (D.S.C. 1996).....8, 14, 31

Texas v. United States, 831 F. Supp. 2d 244, 263 (D.D.C. 2011).....28

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 39 (1986).....14, 29

United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....26

Wessmann v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790, 806 (1st Cir. 1998).....33

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed., 476 U.S. 267, 277 (1985).....23
